

No. 16-55917

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ABS ENTERTAINMENT, INC., an Arkansas corporation, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; BARNABY RECORDS INC, a New York corporation; BRUNSWICK RECORD CORPORATION, a New York corporation; MALACO INC, a Mississippi corporation, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CBS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; CBS RADIO, INC.,
a Delaware corporation; DOES, 1 through 10,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-06257-PA-AGR
HONORABLE PERCY ANDERSON

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
114 West 47th Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 790-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 301(c) OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT PRESERVES STATE LAW RIGHTS IN PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS	4
II. THE RIGHT TO EXPLOIT A DERIVATIVE WORK UNDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAW DOES NOT INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO EXPLOIT THE UNDERLYING WORK UPON WHICH THE DERIVATIVE WORK IS BASED WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION	9
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABS Entm't, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 119 U.S.P.Q.2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005).....	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8
<i>Durham Indus., Inc. v. Tomy Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	8
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 113 U.S.P.Q.2d 2031 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	6
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>In re Cellco P'ship</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Lone Ranger Television, Inc. v. Program Radio Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Pryor v. Jean</i> , 112 U.S.P.Q.2d 1419 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Russell v. Price</i> , 612 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	8

Statutes & Other Authorities:

17 U.S.C. § 101	14
17 U.S.C. § 103(b)	11, 13, 17, 18
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(2).....	7
17 U.S.C. § 203(b)(1).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	6
17 U.S.C. § 301(c)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 304(c)(6)(A)	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 980(a)(2).....	6, 7
D. & M. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> §2.10(A)(2) (2016)	14, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, 94 Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	14
Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971).....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 94-553, tit. § 301(c), 90 Stat. 2541 (1976).....	6
Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	6
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Federal Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (2011)	5
United States Copyright Office Circular No. 56 (2014).....	18
